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% change % change
Sep 94 io Oct 93 to
Oc¢t 94 Oct 94
Welghted average of six State capital cities 0.3 2.9
Sydney 0.6 3.6
Melbourme 0.3 3.4
Brisbane 0.5 1.6
Adelaide c.1 1.3
Perth a1 2.8
Hebart 0.7 4.0
Canberra 0.3 1.6

WEIGHTED AVERAGE INDEX

» Tigher world prices for copper and plastic resins resulted in increased prices for
copper and plastic based building materials.

* Increased prices for concrete roof tiles and timber windows also contributed to the

increase in the index.

CAPITAL CITIES INDEXES

Prices for electric cable and copper pipes increased in all cities,
» Prices for plastic pipes increased in all cities.
*  Concrete roof tile prices increased in Melbourne and Brisbane.

= Timber window prices increased in Sydney and Melbourne but fell in Brisbane.




(NDEX NOTES

FORTHCOMING ISSUES ISSUE RELEASE DATE
November 1994 20 January 1995
December 1994 10 February 1995
January 1995 10 March 1995
S S I T T T T T A
CHANGES IN THIS ISSUE There are no changes in this issue.
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RICHARD MADDEN
ACTING AUSTRALIAN STATISTiCIAN
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1 HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX!
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weighted
average of
six State
Period capital cities Sydney Melboume Brisbane Adelaide Perth Hobart Canberra®
1991-92 142.4 146.1 1373 144.7 13565 149.3 138.3 140.3
1992-93 145.2 118.5 ia1.1 147.8 1378 150.5 140.7 143.2
1963-94 1521 154.8 149.6 152.2 1518 1535 144.3 150.5
1993
August 150.2 1633 147.1 150.8 147.8 152.7 143.1 149.3
September 150.9 153.5 147.8 152.0 150.2 152.7 143.1 1483
October 161.4 153.8 148.4 152.4 15819 152.9 143.4 149.8
November 151.8 15349 148.2 151.8 152.0 152.6 143.5 150.2
December 151.9 154.3 149.5 152.0 152.2 152.9 1436 150.4
1994
January 152.3 154.7 1499 152.2 1529 153.2 144.5 150.7
February 1828 155.1 150.1 152.8 183.7 153.0 144.2 151.5
March 153.1 1553 151.3 152.4 153.2 154.4 145.1 151.3
Aprt 153.6 156.3 151.4 153.2 153.3 154.5 1455 1514
May 153.8 156.5 151.6 1530 153.9 155.1 148.0 151.6
June 154.3 157.6 152.0 153.1 153.8 165.7 146.8 1516
duly 154.5 157.7 1523 153.5 1529 156.2 146.8 1516
Aupust 155.0 158.1 152.8 153.5 183.5 157.2 147.8 151.4
September 155.3 158.3 153.1 154.0 153.8 157.1 148.2 151.8
October 155.8 159.2 153.6 1548 153.9 157.2 149.2 152.2
! Base of each index: 1985-88 = 100.0 ? Base of indlex: 1986-87 = 100.0
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HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX, Percentage Changes
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Weighted
average of
six State
Period capitaf cities Svdney Melboume Brishane Adelaide Pertf) Hobart Canberra
PERCENTAGE CHANGE (from previous year
1991-92 0.2 0.3 -0.6 2.0 -0.5 0.4 31 2.9
1992-93 2.0 1.6 2.8 2.1 1.7 0.8 1.7 21
1953-94 4.8 4.2 6.0 30 10.2 2.0 2.6 5.4
DI R B I I I R R I A R e L R R R T I I I ar e R e A R E E R R R R A P R R T
PERCENTAGE CHANGE (from corresponding month of previous yearn)
1993
Augusl 4,7 11 6.2 29 9.7 1.8 21 51
September 5.2 4.3 6.6 i5 10.8 19 2.0 4.8
October 5.4 45 6.7 3.7 12.4 21 24 5.1
Movember 5.5 4.7 {2 3.1 12.3 1.9 25 5.6
December 5.4 51 6.8 31 121 1.8 23 5.7
1994
January 5.5 53 5.8 2.9 12.1 ig 2.7 5.8
February 4.9 49 5.7 31 109 17 24 5.9
March 4.6 4.2 58 2.7 9.9 2.2 3.1 5.7
April 4.1 2.4 4.8 28 8.5 20 3.0 5.1
May 3.7 2.8 1.8 2.7 7.3 22 3.3 4.2
June 3.7 33 4.5 286 6.1 26 3.7 38
July 31 2.7 38 21 4.0 2.4 z.8 2.1
August iz 31 39 18 39 29 3.3 1.4
September 29 31 3.6 1.3 2.4 2.9 3.6 1.7
October 2.9 a6 3.4 16 1.3 2.8 4.0 1.6
$Q8&<-&Rﬁh&9«a»as&<o="‘.;5500&§’§l9a9$®$8wz:‘e$§s»oog;.g..,‘ea.&&&:kst-t‘-()'('}&>-<492&5;932%%8as&k”ttpa*nqn;'oaﬂV$$fQ
PERCENTAGE CHANGE (from previous month}
1993
August 0.2 -0.1 0.3 0.3 05 .1 0.2 0.5
September 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.8 16 0.0 0.0 0.0
Qctober 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 11 0.1 0.2 0.3
November 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.4 a1 -02 0.1 0.2
December 0.2 03 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
1994
January 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2 06 0.2
February 0.2 ¢.2 01 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.5
March 03 0.1 0.8 0.3 -03 Q.9 0.6 0.1
April 0.3 06 0.1 0.5 01 0.1 0.3 01
May 0.1 01 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 .3 a1
June 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.1 -0.1 0.4 0.5 a.0
July 0.1 0.1 02 0.3 -0.6 0.3 Q.0 0.0
August 0.3 0.3 03 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.7 -0.1
September 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 01 03 0.3
October 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 01 0.1 a.7 0.3
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September October
Category 1954 1954 Change
BB R OE W s AT . Dom M et 4 k¥ FED P e A E RS R e G E T ER S E RN T EARY S EY A
Weighted average of six State Capital Cities 155.3 155.8 0.5

I I 2 S SRR S

GROUPS: Contribution to Weighted average of six State capital cities index (index points)

Concrete mix, cement and sand
Cement products

Clay bricks, tiles, etc

Timher, board and joinety

Steel Products

Other metal products

Plumhing fixtures, etc

Electrical installation materials
Installed appliances

Other materials

S

=

13.68
9.51
15.09
52.66
5.83
21.31
7.57
3.51
7.17
19.12

kR h b E S S & A e 2 1ot 7

1369
9.62
15.09
52.80
5.65
21.43
7.61
3.57
7.19
19.18

! For an explanation of this table see paragraph 15 of the Explanatory Notes
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0.01
0.11
0.00
0.14
0.02
0.12
0.04
0.06
0.02
0.086

HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX, Contribution to Al! Groups Index*
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Petiod

1991-92
1992-93
1993-94

1993
August
Septermber
October
November
December
1994
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
Septernber
October

ERFINY

HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX, By Materials Group!
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Concrete
mix, cemernt
ard sand

139.4
1410.4
1153

144.4
144.4
144.3
143.3
143.8

1438
1448
145.6
147.7
148.6
1492
150.4
151.1
151.2
151.2

! Base of each index: 198586 = 100.0

PR

Cement Clay bricks,
products lites, etc
140.9 147.1
142.1 142.0
143.9 150.4
1426 150.2
143.2 150.3
143.6 1501
143.5 1499
1436 1500
1441 150.3
1443 150.3
1444 1533
144.2 150.2
145.0 150.5
1456 1652.1
145.7 152.0
146.7 155.2
1478 155.7
149.5 165.7

PR

Timber,
board and
jainery

132.3
1312
1528

1488
149.7
1509
1519
1526

153.3
154.1
155.5
155.8
156.0
156.0
155.8
155.5
1559
156.3

Steef

products

WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF SI

151.3
155.4
158.6

156.9
157.2
156.9
157.2
157.8

159.9
160.2
160.0
160.1
159.6
158.7
160.2
1589
160.1
160.7

COther
metal

prociucts

147.9
143.4
150.3

150.2
150.3
150.3
1503
150.3

150.2
148.9
149.6
150.1
i50.9
1520
152.8
153.0
1533
154.1

Flumbing
fixtures, el

EEE I I S R A

X STATE CAPITAL CITIES

177.3
177.8
182.1

180.7
183.0
183.6
183.2
183.0

182.8
182.3
1828
182.9
182.2
181.%
181.2
181.8
182.2
183.2

Efectrical
instatation
materials

186.7
183.0
176.6

180.0
180.0
178.8
174.5
1741

175.3
175.4
175.1
176.7
175.5
1759
179.0
179.2
178.3
181.2

Instalted
appliances

L R R A A

144.8
149.1
156.4

152.8
156.8
157.1
157.1
157.1

157.1
157.1
157.2
1573
187.3
157.4
157.4
157.4
187.5
157.9

Other
materials

142.4
1446
1473

1461
146.4
147.0
147.4
147.3

147.8
147.6
1477
148.4
147.7
148.7
148.9
149.5
149.0
149.4
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EXPLANATORY NOTES
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INTRODUCTION

SCOPE

ITEMS AND WEIGHTS

PRICE MEASUREMENT

1 This publication presents index numbers measuring changes in the prices of
selected materials used in the construction of houses in the Statistical Division for
each State capital city and Canberra — the Price index of Materials Used in House
Building. It is cakoulated on a reference base of 1985-86 — 100.0 for the six State
capital cities and 1986-87 = 100.0 for Canberrz.

2 Index numbers for the current month and the previous three months are
preliminary and subject to revision.

3 Ahouse is defined as a detached building predominantly used for long-term
residential purposes and consisting of only one dwelling unit. The index does not
represent buildings of any kind other than detached houses.

4 ‘The index is a fixed weights index. The items and weights were derived from
reported values of each material used in selected representative houses
constructed in or abour 1985-86. Cach capital city has an individual weighting
pattern which reflects the differences in the relative usage of different materials in
the various cities and differences in price levels between the cities.

5 The weighting pattern for the six State capitat cities was shown in the Appendix
to the Ocrober 1986 issue of this publication. The weighting pattern for Canberra
was shown in the Appendix to the February 1988 issue.

8 Prices used relate to precise standards for each material. The aim of the index is
to measure price changes for materials of constant quality.

7 In general, the point of pricing is ‘delivered on site’. However, in some cases it is
necessary to use the nearest realistic price available, e.g. that for materials supplied
and fized. Prices are obtained in each capital city from representative suppliers of
materials used in house building. In the main, the prices are collected at the
midpoint of the month to which the index relates.

8 As far as possible, actual transaction prices are used in this index — that is,
prices actually paid by building contractors or sub—contractors to material suppliers
for materals delivered on building sites. The actual price paid for anything can be
described in vadous ways. Instead of being described as a single price (as usually
happens in retail shops) a price for a building material may be described in terms
of the components that make up the price — for instance ‘list price plus sales tax’,
‘suppliers price plus freight’, ‘basic price less (particular types of) discount’ and so
on. it is these net prices that the ABS aims to use in compiling this price index.

9 The ABS asks respondent businesses to report details of the discounts they offer
so that actual transaction prices can be calculated. However, as building material
suppliers offer many different types of discounts to buyers (e.g. trade discounts,
settlement discounts, quantity discounts, competitive discounts), the identification
of discounts and the way in which they are applied by selters pose considerable
problems for the ABS. To the extent that discounts are identified and measured,
their effects are taken into account in calcutating the index. Sometimes new
discounts, or changes in the way discounts are applied by sellers, are identified
only after index numbers for a period have been published. In such cases, or in any
other case where it has heen discovered that incorrect prices have been used in
compiting the indexes, revisions to index numbers will occur in subsequent issues
of this publication.
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PRICE MEASUREMENT (continved) 10 Sales taxes leviecd on building materials are included in the prices used to
compile this index. Materials used in the construction of Commonwealth, State and
Local Government owned houses are exempt from sales tax. At any pacticular time,
when there is a change in the rate of sales tax on building materials, the index is
caleulated to take into account the propartions of materals sold subject to sales tax
at that time and the proportion of materials exempt from sales tax.

INDEX NUMBERS 11 Index numbers for financial years are simple averages of the monthly index
numbers.

12 The separate city indexes measure price movements within each capital city
individually. They enable comparisons to be drawn between cities as to differences
in degree of price movement from period to pericd. They do not measure
differences in price levels between cities.

ANALYSIS OF INDEX CHANGES 13 Care should be exercised when interpreting month-to-month movements in
the indexes as short-term movements do not necessarily indicate changes in trend.

14 Movements in indexes from one period to another can be expressed either as
changes in ‘index puints’ or as percentage changes. The following example
illustrates the method of calculating index points changes and percentage changes
between any two periods:

Weighted average of six State
capital cities index numbers —

October 1994 1558 {see Table 1)
less October 1993 151.4 {see Table 1)
Change in index points 4.4
Percentage change 4.4 £ 100 =29

1514

15 Table 3 provides an analysis of the contribution which selected categories of
materials make to the total Weighted average of six State capital cities index. For
example, Timber, board and joinery contributed 52.80 index points to the total
Weighted average of the six State capital cities index number of 155.8 for October
1994 and 0.14 index points to the net change of 0.5 index points.

FURTHER INFORMATION 16 'The Appendix to the October 1986 issue of this publication contains a more
detailed description of the index and its relationship with previous indexes.

17 Further information on the index is presented in the publication Producer and
Foreign Trade Price Indexes: Concepis, Sources and Methods (6419.0).

RELATED PUBLICATIONS 18 Users may also wish to refer to the following price index publications which
are available from ABS Bookshops:

= Price Index of Materials Used in Building Other than House Building,
Six State Capital Citics and Canberra (6407.0)

= Price Indexes of Materials Used inn Manufacturing Industries,
Australia (6411.0).

= Price Indexes of Articles Produced by Manufacturing Industry,
Australia (6412.0)
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RELATED PUBLICATIONS {continued) 19 Other ABS publications that may be of interest include:

» Award rates of Pay Indexes, Austratiz (6312.0)
* Average Weekly Earnings, States and Australia (6302.0)

20 Current publications produced by the ABS are listed in the Catalogiie of
Publications and Products, Australia (1101.0). The ABS also issues, on Tuesdays and
Fridays, a Pubfications Advice (1105.0) which lists publications to be released in the
next few days. The Catalogue and Publications Advice are available from any ABS
office.

UNPUBLISHED STATISTICS 21 Aswell as the statistics included in this and related publications, the ABS may
have other relevant unpublished data available. Inquiries shoulid be made to
Robert Adams on 06 252 6198 or to any ABS office.

SYMBOLS AND OTHER USAGES r figure or series revised since previous issue
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FOR MORE INFORMATION. .

The ABS publishes a wide range of information on

Statistics

Australia’s economic and social conditions. A catalogue of
publications and products is availablc from any of our

offices (see below).

INFORMATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Special tables or in-depth data investigations are providoed
by the ABS Information Consultancy Service in cach of our

offices (see below).

ELECTRONIC DATA SERVICES
A large range of data is available via on-line scrvices,
diskette, magnetic tape, tape cartridge and CD ROM. For
more details about our electronic data services, contact any
ABS office {see below).

BOOKSHOP AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
There are over 500 itles available from the ABS Bookshops
in cach of our offices. You can also receive any of our
publications on a regular basis. Join our subscription
mailing service and have your publications mailed to you in
Australia at no additional cost. Telephone our Publications
Subscription Service toll free Australia wide on 008 0206 08.

ABS EMAIL ADDRESSES

Keylink STAT.INFO/ABS
X400 (C:AUANTELMEMO,O:ABS,SN:INFO,FN:STAT)
Internet STAT.INFO@ABS. TELEMEMO).ALI

GENERAL SALES AND INQUIRIES
= Sydney 02 268 4611 a Adeclaide 08 237 7100

g Melbourne 03 615 7000 =  Hobart 002 20 5800
% Brisbanc 07 222 6351 =  Darwin 089 43 2111
s Perth 09 360 5140 # Canberra 06 252 6007

s Information Services, ABS
PO Box 10, Belconnen ACT 2616
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