



INQUIRIES

 For further information about these and related statistics, contact Robert Adams on 06 252 6198, or any ABS Office. OCTOBER 1994

PRICE INDEX OF MATERIALS USED IN HOUSE BUILDING

SIX STATE CAPITAL CITIES AND CANBERRA

6408.0

EMBARGOED UNTIL 11:30AM FRI 9 DECEMBER 1994

OCTOBER KEY FIGURES

	% change Sep 94 to Oct 94	% change Oct 93 to Oct 94
Weighted average of six State capital cities	0.3	2.9
Sydney	0.6	3.6
Melbourne	0.3	3.4
Brisbane	0.5	1.6
Adelaide	0.1	1.3
Perth	0.1	2.8
Hobart	0.7	4.0
Canberra	0.3	1.6

OCTOBER KEY POINTS

WEIGHTED AVERAGE INDEX

- Higher world prices for copper and plastic resins resulted in increased prices for copper and plastic based building materials.
- Increased prices for concrete roof tiles and timber windows also contributed to the increase in the index.

CAPITAL CITIES INDEXES

- Prices for electric cable and copper pipes increased in all cities.
- Prices for plastic pipes increased in all cities.
- Concrete roof tile prices increased in Melbourne and Brisbane.
- Timber window prices increased in Sydney and Melbourne but fell in Brisbane.

PRICE INDEX NOTES

FORTHCOMING ISSUES

ISSUE

RELEASE DATE

November 1994

20 January 1995

December 1994

10 February 1995

January 1995

10 March 1995

CHANGES IN THIS ISSUE

There are no changes in this issue.

RICHARD MADDEN

ACTING AUSTRALIAN STATISTICIAN



HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX1

Period	Weighted average of six State capital cities	Sydney	Melboume	Brisbane	Adelai de	Perth	Hobart	Canberra ²
* .			· × × 2 • ·	* * * * * *				
1991-92	142.4	146.1	137.3	144.7	135.5	149.3	138.3	140.3
1992-93	145.2	148.5	141.1	147.8	137.8	150.5	140.7	143.2
1993-94	152.1	154.8	149.6	152.2	151.8	153.5	144.3	150.5
1993								
August	150.2	153.3	147. 1	150.8	147.8	152.7	143.1	149.3
September	150.9	153.5	147.8	152.0	150.2	152.7	143.1	149.3
October	151.4	153.8	148.4	152.4	151.9	152.9	143.4	14 9 .8
November	151.6	153.9	149.2	151.8	152.0	152.6	143.5	150.2
December	151.9	154.3	149.5	152.0	152.2	152.9	143.6	150.4
1994								
January	152.3	154.7	149.9	152.2	152.9	153.2	144.5	150.7
February	152.6	155.1	150.1	152.8	153.7	153.0	144.2	151.5
March	153.1	155.3	151.3	152.4	153.2	154.4	145.1	151.3
April	153.6	156.3	151.4	153.2	153.3	154.5	145.5	151.4
May	153.8	156.5	151.6	153.0	153.9	155.1	146.0	151.6
June	154.3	157.6	152.0	153.1	153.8	155 .7	146.8	151.6
july	154.5	157.7	152.3	153.5	152.9	156.2	146.8	151.6
August	155.0	158.1	152.8	153.5	153.5	157.2	147.8	151.4
September	155.3	158.3	153.1	154.0	153.8	157.1	148.2	151.8
October	155.8	159.3	153.5	154.8	153.9	157.2	149.2	152.2

¹ Base of each index: 1985–86 ≈ 100.0 ² Base of index: 1986–87 ≈ 100.0



HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX, Percentage Changes

	Weighted average of six State							
Period	capital cities	Sydney	Melboum e	Brisbane	Adelaid e	Perth	Hobart	Canberra
*********		: ; * * * * & * ;					2 2 2 5 5 6 6 7 7 7 8 8	******
			PERCE	MAGE CHANG	E (from previou	s year)		
1991-92	0.2	0.3	-0.6	2.0	-0.5	0.4	3.1	2.9
1992-93	2.0	1.6	2.8	2.1	1.7	0.8	1.7	2.1
1993-94	4.8	4.2	6.0	3.0	10.2	2.0	2.6	5.1
* * * * * * * * *	* * * * * * * *							• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
19 9 3		PERCEN	ITAGE CHANGE (trom correspoi	nding month of	previous year)	
August	4,7	4.1	6.2	2.9	9.7	1.8	2.1	5.1
September	5.2	4.3	6.6	3.5	10.9	1.9	2.1	5.1 4.8
October	5.4	4.5	6.7	3.7	10.9	1.9 2.1	2.0 2.1	4.8 5.1
November	5.5	4.7	1.2	3.1	12.4 12.3	2.1 1.9	2.1 2.5	5.1 5.6
December	5.4	5.1	6.8	3.1	12.1	1.8	2.3	
1994	5.4	0.1	0.0	4.2	12.1	1.0	2.3	5.7
January	5.5	5.3	6.8	2.9	12.1	1.9	2.7	5.8
February	4.9	4.9	5.7	3.1	10.9	1.7	2.4	5.9
March	4.6	4.2	5.8	2.7	9.9	2.2	3.1	5.9 5.7
April	4.1	3.4	4.8	2.8	9.5	2.0	3.0	5.1
May	3.7	2.8	4.8	2.7	7.3	2.2	3.3	4.2
June	3.7	3.3	4.5	2.6	6.1	2.6	3.3 3.7	4.2 3.6
July	3.1	2.7	3.8	2.1	4.0	2.4	2.8	2.1
August	3.2	3.1	3.9	1,8	3.9	2,9	3.3	2.1 1.4
September	2.9	3.1	3.6	1.3	2.4	2.9	3.6	1.7
October	2.9	3.6	3.4	1.6	1.3	2.8	4.0	1.6
******	* * * * * * * * * • • •	• * * * * * * * * *	. * > * > : 2 * > * * * * *	**	********	· > ^ 4 8 2 4 5 5 6 2 :	2 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 9	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
					m previous mo			
1993								
August	0.2	0.1	0.3	0.3	0.5	0.1	0.2	0.5
September	0.5	0.1	0.5	0.8	1.6	0.0	0.0	0.0
October	0.3	0.2	0.4	0.3	1.1	0.1	0.2	0.3
November	0.1	0.1	0.5	-0.4	0.1	-0.2	0.1	0.3
December	0.2	0.3	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.1
L994								
January	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.1	0.5	0.2	0.6	0.2
February	0.2	0.3	0.1	0.4	0.5	-0.1	-0.2	0.5
March	0.3	0.1	0.8	-0.3	-0.3	0.9	0.6	-0.1
April	0.3	0.6	0.1	0.5	0.1	0.1	0.3	0.1
May	0.1	0.1	0.1	-0.1	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.1
June	0.3	0.7	0.3	0.1	-0.1	0.4	0.5	0.0
July	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.3	-0.6	0.3	0.0	0.0
August	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.0	0.4	0.6	0.7	-0.1
September	0.2	0.1	0.2	0.3	0.2	-0.1	0.3	0.3
October	0.3	0.6	0.3	0.5	0.1	0.1	0.7	0.3



HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX, Contribution to All Groups Index¹

Category	September 1994	October 1994	Change					
** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	, :: + • • • • • • • • • •	. « × » • • • • • • • •	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					
Weighted average of six State Capital Cities	155.3	155.8	0.5					
GROUPS: Contribution to Weighted average of six State capital cities index (index points)								
Concrete mix, cement and sand	13.68	13.69	0.01					
Cement products	9.51	9.62	0.11					
Clay bricks, tiles, etc	15.09	15.09	0.00					
Timber, board and joinery	52.66	52.80	0.14					
Steel Products	5.63	5.65	0.02					
Other metal products	21.31	21.43	0.12					
Plumbing fixtures, etc	7.57	7.61	0.04					
Electrical installation materials	3.51	3.57	0.06					
Installed appliances	7.17	7.19	0.02					
Other materials	19.12	19.18	0.06					

 $^{^{1}\,}$ For an explanation of this table see paragraph 15 of the Explanatory Notes



HOUSE BUILDING MATERIALS PRICE INDEX, By Materials Group¹

Period	Concrete mix, cement and sand	Cement products	Clay bricks, tiles, etc	Timber, board and joinery	Steel products	Other metal products	Plumbing fixtures, etc	Electrical installation materials	Installed appliances	Other materials
•	41.4.55044	*********		EIGHTED AV	ERAGE OF	SIX STATE C	APITAL CITIES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		* * * * *
1991-92	139.4	140.9	147.1	132.3	151.3	147.9	177.3	186.7	144.8	142.4
1992-93	140.4	142.1	149.0	137.2	155.4	149.4	177.8	183.0	149.1	144,6
1993-94	145.3	143.9	150.4	152.8	158.6	150.3	182.1	176.6	156.4	147.3
1993										
August	144.4	142.6	150.2	148.8	156.9	150.2	180.7	180.0	152.8	146.1
September	144.4	143.2	150.3	149.7	157.2	150.3	183.0	180.0	156.8	146.4
October	144.3	143.6	150.1	150.9	156.9	150.3	183.6	178.8	157.1	147.0
November	143.3	143.5	149.9	151.9	157.2	150.3	183.2	174.5	157.1	147.4
December	143.8	143.6	150.0	152.6	157.8	150.3	183.0	174.1	157.1	147.3
1994										
January	143.8	144.1	150.3	153.3	159.9	150.2	182.8	175.3	157.1	147.8
February	144.6	144.3	150.3	154.1	160.2	149.9	182.3	175.4	157.1	147.6
March	145.6	144.4	150.3	155.5	160.0	149.6	182.8	175.1	157.2	147.7
April	147.7	144.2	150.2	155.8	160.1	150.1	182.9	175.7	157.3	148.4
May	148.6	145.0	150.5	156.0	159.6	150.9	182.2	175.5	157.3	147.7
Jun e	149.2	145.6	152.1	156.0	159 .7	152.0	181.9	175.9	157.4	148.7
July	150.4	145.7	152.0	155.8	160.2	152.8	181.2	179.0	157.4	148.9
August	151.1	146.7	155.2	155.5	159.9	153.0	181.8	179.2	157.4	149.5
September	151.2	147.8	155.7	155.9	160.1	153.3	182.2	178.3	157.5	149.0
October	151.3	149.5	155.7	156.3	160.7	154.1	183 .2	181.2	1 57. 9	149.4

¹ Base of each index: 1985–86 = 100.0

EXPLANATORY NOTES

INTRODUCTION

- **1** This publication presents index numbers measuring changes in the prices of selected materials used in the construction of houses in the Statistical Division for each State capital city and Canberra the Price Index of Materials Used in House Building. It is calculated on a reference base of 1985-86 = 100.0 for the six State capital cities and 1986-87 = 100.0 for Canberra.
- 2 Index numbers for the current month and the previous three months are preliminary and subject to revision.

SCOPE

3 A house is defined as a detached building predominantly used for long-term residential purposes and consisting of only one dwelling unit. The index does not represent buildings of any kind other than detached houses.

ITEMS AND WEIGHTS

- 4 The index is a fixed weights index. The items and weights were derived from reported values of each material used in selected representative houses constructed in or about 1985–86. Each capital city has an individual weighting pattern which reflects the differences in the relative usage of different materials in the various cities and differences in price levels between the cities.
- **5** The weighting pattern for the six State capital cities was shown in the Appendix to the October 1986 issue of this publication. The weighting pattern for Canberra was shown in the Appendix to the February 1988 issue.

PRICE MEASUREMENT

- **6** Prices used relate to precise standards for each material. The aim of the index is to measure price changes for materials of constant quality.
- **7** In general, the point of pricing is 'delivered on site'. However, in some cases it is necessary to use the nearest realistic price available, e.g. that for materials supplied and fixed. Prices are obtained in each capital city from representative suppliers of materials used in house building. In the main, the prices are collected at the midpoint of the month to which the index relates.
- **8** As far as possible, actual transaction prices are used in this index that is, prices actually paid by building contractors or sub-contractors to material suppliers for materials delivered on building sites. The actual price paid for anything can be described in various ways. Instead of being described as a single price (as usually happens in retail shops) a price for a building material may be described in terms of the components that make up the price for instance 'list price plus sales tax', 'suppliers price plus freight', 'basic price less (particular types of) discount' and so on. It is these net prices that the ABS aims to use in compiling this price index.
- **9** The ABS asks respondent businesses to report details of the discounts they offer so that actual transaction prices can be calculated. However, as building material suppliers offer many different types of discounts to buyers (e.g. trade discounts, settlement discounts, quantity discounts, competitive discounts), the identification of discounts and the way in which they are applied by sellers pose considerable problems for the ABS. To the extent that discounts are identified and measured, their effects are taken into account in calculating the index. Sometimes new discounts, or changes in the way discounts are applied by sellers, are identified only after index numbers for a period have been published. In such cases, or in any other case where it has been discovered that incorrect prices have been used in compiling the indexes, revisions to index numbers will occur in subsequent issues of this publication.

PRICE MEASUREMENT (continued)

10 Sales taxes levied on building materials are included in the prices used to compile this index. Materials used in the construction of Commonwealth, State and Local Government owned houses are exempt from sales tax. At any particular time, when there is a change in the rate of sales tax on building materials, the index is calculated to take into account the proportions of materials sold subject to sales tax at that time and the proportion of materials exempt from sales tax.

INDEX NUMBERS

- 11 Index numbers for financial years are simple averages of the monthly index numbers.
- **12** The separate city indexes measure price movements within each capital city individually. They enable comparisons to be drawn between cities as to *differences in degree of price movement* from period to period. They do not measure differences in price levels between cities.

ANALYSIS OF INDEX CHANGES

- **13** Care should be exercised when interpreting month-to-month movements in the indexes as short-term movements do not necessarily indicate changes in trend.
- **14** Movements in indexes from one period to another can be expressed either as changes in 'index points' or as percentage changes. The following example illustrates the method of calculating index points changes and percentage changes between any two periods:

Weighted average of six State capital cities index numbers —

October 1994 155.8 (see Table 1) less October 1993 151.4 (see Table 1) Change in index points 4.4 Percentage change $\frac{4.4}{151.4} \times 100 = 2.9$

15 Table 3 provides an analysis of the contribution which selected categories of materials make to the total Weighted average of six State capital cities index. For example, Timber, board and joinery contributed 52.80 index points to the total Weighted average of the six State capital cities index number of 155.8 for October 1994 and 0.14 index points to the net change of 0.5 index points.

FURTHER INFORMATION

- **16** The Appendix to the October 1986 issue of this publication contains a more detailed description of the index and its relationship with previous indexes.
- **17** Further information on the index is presented in the publication *Producer and Foreign Trade Price Indexes: Concepts, Sources and Methods* (6419.0).

RELATED PUBLICATIONS

- **18** Users may also wish to refer to the following price index publications which are available from ABS Bookshops:
 - Price Index of Materials Used in Building Other than House Building, Six State Capital Cities and Canberra (6407.0)
- Price Indexes of Materials Used in Manufacturing Industries, Australia (6411.0).
- Price Indexes of Articles Produced by Manufacturing Industry, Australia (6412.0)

- RELATED PUBLICATIONS (continued) 19 Other ABS publications that may be of interest include:
 - Award rates of Pay Indexes, Australia (6312.0)
 - Average Weekly Earnings, States and Australia (6302.0)

20 Current publications produced by the ABS are listed in the Catalogue of Publications and Products, Australia (1101.0). The ABS also issues, on Tuesdays and Fridays, a Publications Advice (1105.0) which lists publications to be released in the next few days. The Catalogue and Publications Advice are available from any ABS office.

UNPUBLISHED STATISTICS

21 As well as the statistics included in this and related publications, the ABS may have other relevant unpublished data available. Inquiries should be made to Robert Adams on 06 252 6198 or to any ABS office.

SYMBOLS AND OTHER USAGES

figure or series revised since previous issue







FOR MORE INFORMATION...

The ABS publishes a wide range of information on Australia's economic and social conditions. A catalogue of publications and products is available from any of our offices (see below).

INFORMATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES

Special tables or in-depth data investigations are provided by the ABS Information Consultancy Service in each of our offices (see below).

ELECTRONIC DATA SERVICES

A large range of data is available via on-line services, diskette, magnetic tape, tape cartridge and CD ROM. For more details about our electronic data services, contact any ABS office (see below).

BOOKSHOP AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

There are over 500 titles available from the ABS Bookshops in each of our offices. You can also receive any of our publications on a regular basis. Join our subscription mailing service and have your publications mailed to you in Australia at no additional cost. Telephone our Publications Subscription Service toll free Australia wide on 008 0206 08.

ABS EMAIL ADDRESSES

Keylink STAT.INFO/ABS

X.400 (C:AU,A:TELMEMO,O:ABS,SN:INFO,FN:STAT)

Internet STAT.INFO@ABS. TELEMEMO.AU

GENERAL SALES AND INQUIRIES

Sydney 02 268 4611 * Adelaide 08 237 7100

Melbourne 03 615 7000 * Hobart 002 20 5800

Brisbane 07 222 6351
Darwin 089 43 2111

Perth 09 360 5140
Canberra 06 252 6007

Information Services, ABS
PO Box 10. Belconnen ACT 2616



Recommended retail price: \$8.50

© Commonwealth of Australia 1994